

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 726/2023  
CM No. 1765/2023

Manzoor Hussain .....Petitioner(s)

Through:- Mr. Nahiem Sheikh, Advocate

V/s

UTof J&K and others .....Respondent(s)

Through :- None.

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
27.03.2023

The petitioner has come to suffer disengagement as Special Police Officer (SPO) by virtue of an order no. 19 of 2023 dated 14.01.2023 passed by the Senior Superintendent of Police, Poonch. The disengagement has been effected on account of purported unauthorized absence of the petitioner from the duty which has been taken to be a case of grave negligence/derelection of duty by the petitioner resulting his ouster from the engagement. Petitioner assails his order of disengagement.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Petitioner to furnish registered postal covers within a period of seven days whereupon the Registrar Judicial, Jammu to issue notices to the respondents. Notice in CM also.

List this case on 28.04.2023.

**(Rahul Bharti)**  
**Judge**

Jammu:  
27.03.2023  
Meenakshi

